
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#61 802.11b_Right Cheek_Ch6_PDA2_Battery2 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_2450_090702 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(4.51, 4.51, 4.51); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Left; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1477 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.409 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.120 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.823 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.397 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.203 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.439 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.439mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2  

#61 802.11b_Right Cheek_Ch6_PDA2_Battery2_2D 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_2450_090702 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(4.51, 4.51, 4.51); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Left; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1477 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.409 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.120 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.823 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.397 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.203 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.439 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#58 802.11b_Right Tilted_Ch6_PDA1_Battery1 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_2450_090702 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(4.51, 4.51, 4.51); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Left; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1477 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.218 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.458 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.218 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.245 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.245mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#59 802.11b_Left Cheek_Ch6_PDA1_Battery1 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_2450_090702 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(4.51, 4.51, 4.51); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Left; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1477 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.178 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.28 V/m; Power Drift = -0.122 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.321 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.162 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.086 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.178 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.178mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#60 802.11b_Left Tilted_Ch6_PDA1_Battery1 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL_2450_090702 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.82 mho/m; εr = 39.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.2 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.2 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(4.51, 4.51, 4.51); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Left; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1477 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.161 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.87 V/m; Power Drift = -0.176 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.298 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.149 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.079 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.160 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.160mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#62 802.11b_Face_1.5cm_Ch6_PDA1_Battery1 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_090630 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.072 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.17 V/m; Power Drift = -0.168 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.143 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.067 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.039 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.070 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.070mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2 

#64 802.11b_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch6_PDA2_Battery2 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_090630 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.146 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.288 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.140 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.308 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.139 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.142 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.142mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2009/7/2  

#64 802.11b_Bottom_1.5cm_Ch6_PDA2_Battery2_2D 

DUT: 8D3104-08  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_090630 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.91 mho/m; εr = 52.5; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2009/5/26 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2008/11/12 
- Phantom: SAM-Right; Type: QD 000 P40 C; Serial: TP-1383 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch6/Area Scan (51x91x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.146 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.288 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.140 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.081 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.146 mW/g 
 
Ch6/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.65 V/m; Power Drift = 0.014 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.308 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.139 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.080 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.142 mW/g
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